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Staff Complaint
COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), pursuant to Section 386.390 RSMo 2000 and 4 CSR 240-2.070, and for its Complaint, respectfully states as follows:

1.
Section 386.390(1) RSMo Supp. 2002 establishes, among other things, that parties may present a Complaint before the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) regarding any act or omission committed by any person, corporation or public utility. This statute also provides that the Complaint may be based upon any alleged violation of any provision of law or of any rule or decision of the Commission.

2.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1) provides, in part, that the Commission Staff has authority to file a Complaint through the General Counsel in connection with any violation of statute, rule, order or decision within the jurisdiction of the Commission.

3.
Respondent, Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P.  (SMGC) is a limited partnership organized under the laws of the state of Missouri, with its principal place of business located at 301 East 17th Street, Mountain Grove, Missouri.  SMGC is a “gas corporation” and a “public utility,” as defined in Sections 386.020(18) and 386.020(42) RSMo 2000 respectively, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Section 386.250 (1) RSMo 2000.

4.  
Under tariffs approved and filed with the Commission, SMGC must furnish service under its Rate Schedules and the Rules and Regulations as set forth in its Tariff Sheets (Tariff Sheet 32).  Under its Commission approved tariff sheets, SMGC has five classes of service.  The five classes are:  General Service (Tariff Sheet No. 1), Optional General Service (Tariff Sheet No.1.1), Large General Service (Tariff Sheet No. 1.2), Large Volume Service (Tariff Sheets Nos. 2-3), and Transportation Service (Tariff Sheets Nos.  6-18).  A tariff, when approved by the Commission becomes state law.  Allstates Transworld Vanlines, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 937 S.W.2d 314, 317 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).  

5.  
In approximately April 2001, SMGC began offering “Transportation Service-Internal” to one industrial customer and to a second industrial customer in July 2001.  Prior to SMGC creating this unauthorized class of customers, these customers were large volume service class customers.  SoMo. Gas has authority under tariffs to provide PGA sales service or transportation service if certain thresholds are met.  Transportation service requires a customer to arrange its own gas supply and interstate pipeline transportation. The Company has chosen to go outside the bounds of its approved tariffed services and offer a special service to certain customers.

COUNT 1


6.  
Paragraphs 1 through 5 above are hereby incorporated by reference in Count I.

7. 
Section 393.130.1 RSMo Supp. 2002 provides, in relevant part, that every gas Corporation shall furnish and provide such service, instrumentalities and facilities as shall be safe and adequate and in all respects just and reasonable.  Section 393.130.1 RSMo Supp. 2002 further provides that all charges made or demanded by any such gas corporation for gas or any service rendered or to be rendered shall be just and reasonable and not more than allowed by law or by order of the Commission.  

8. 
By creating and implementing a class of customers denoted by SMGC as “Transportation Service-Internal,” SMGC has violated its tariffs mandated by Commission Order.  “Transportation Service-Internal” is not authorized by SMGC’s tariffs.  Section 393. 130.1 has been interpreted to mean that a schedule of rates filed and approved by the Commission acquires force of law and may only be modified only by a new schedule filed voluntarily or by an order of the Commission.  The new service “Transportation Service-Internal” has not been found by this Commission to be “safe and adequate and in all respects just and reasonable” as required by Missouri statute.

9.  
SMGC’s creation of a new class of customers denoted by SMGC as “Transportation Service-Internal” was discovered by the Staff’s Procurement Analysis Department as part of its Actual Cost Adjustment audit in Case No. GR-2001-388.   

COUNT 2  

10.  
Paragraphs 1 through 9 above are hereby incorporated by reference in Count 2. 

11. 
Section 393.130.2 RSMo Supp. 2002 provides, in pertinent part, that no gas corporation shall directly or indirectly by any special rate, rebate, drawback or other device or method, charge, demand, collect or receive a greater or less compensation for gas or any service rendered or to be rendered or in connection therewith than it charges, demands, collects or receives from any other person or corporation for doing a like and contemporaneous service with respect thereto under the same or substantially similar circumstances or conditions.  

12.  
The net effect and avowed purpose of creating “Transportation Service-Internal” was the desire and consummated action of SMGC to charge the large industrial customers a rate that did not include the full Purchased Gas Adjustment as required by Tariff Sheets 20-27.  These customers still received all of the services and benefits of the bundled services of the Large Volume Service Class but avoided some of the requisite costs. This apparently resulted in a subsidy of the large industrial customers by other customers of SMGC or at least the large industrial customers avoiding the PGA.   


13.  
This resulted in a special rate, rebate, drawback, or other device or method, charge, demand, and/or collection of a greater or lesser compensation for the same service.  This violates Section 393.130.2 RSMo Supp. 2002.  

COUNT 3  

14.  
Paragraphs 1-13 are hereby incorporated by reference in Count 3.    

15. 
Section 393.130. 3 RSMo Supp. 2002 states that no gas corporation shall make or grant any undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation or locality, or to any particular description of service in any respect whatsoever, or subject any particular person corporation or locality or any particular description of service to any undue or unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage in any respect whatsoever.  

16.  
The creation of “Transportation Service-Internal” granted an undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to the large industrial customers in violation of Section 393.130.3 RSMo Supp. 2002.  

WHEREFORE, Staff, by and through the Office of the General Counsel, requests the Commission to:

a.  Find that SMGC has violated its own tariff and Section 393.130.1 RSMo 2002 by creating a new class of customers denoted by SMGC as “Transportation Service-Internal.” 

b.  Find that SMGC has violated its tariff and Section 393.130.2 by creating an unauthorized class of customers denoted by the Company as “Transportation Service-Internal” that resulted in the two large industrial customers circumventing the PGA and this resulted in a special rate, rebate, drawback, or other device  or method, charge, demand, collection of a greater or lesser compensation for the same service  This violates Section 393.130.2 RSMo Supp. 2002.  

c.  Find that SMGC has violated its tariff and Section 393.130.2 by creating an unauthorized class of customers denoted by the Company as “Transportation Service-Internal” that granted an undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to the large industrial customers in violation of Section 393.130.3 RSMo Supp. 2002.  

d.  Order SMGC to immediately stop providing “Transportation Service-Internal” or any similar service without Commission approval.

e.  Authorize the General Counsel to seek penalties authorized under §386.570 RSMo Supp. 2002 in the appropriate Circuit Court of the State of Missouri.

f. Issue such other findings and or Orders that the Commission deems just and appropriate.
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